EFFECT OF CORN COB ACTIVATED CARBON ON THE
POLYURETHANE FOAM DERIVED FROM THE WASTE
COOKING OIL POLYOL

NURUL MUSYIRAH BINTI YUSOF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitle “Effect of Corn Cob Activated Carbon
on the Polyurethane Foam Derived From Waste Cooking Oil Polyol” was
submitted by Nurul Musyirah Yusof , partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences and was approved by

VJ amil l\hohamed Sapari

Supervisor
School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

g
D U
Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izzadin Sheikh Mazni Misa
. Mohd Ghazali Head Programme
Project Coordinator School Of Chemistry and
School Of Chemistry and Enviromental Studies
Enviromental Studies Faculty Of Applied Sciences
Faculty Of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah
72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan.

Negeri Sembilan.

' e _8[5/ v17

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

Ll
L2
13
1.4

Background of Study
Problem statement
Significant of study
Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

25

2.4

Polyurethane

Source of Polyurethane

2.2.1 Palm oil polyol

2.2.2  Castor oil polyol

2.2.3 Soybean polyol

2.2.4 Carbon Dioxide Polyol

2.2.5 Waste cooking oil polyol

Activated Carbon for Absorption Unwanted Material
231 Activated Carbon from Grass

2.3.2  Activated Carbon from Orange peel
2.3.3 Activated carbon From Waste Tyre
2.3.4 Activated carbon from Corn Cob
Corn Cob

v

Page

111
v
Vi
vii
viii
X1
X1

AN N N —

10
10
12
13
14
19
17
19
19
20
21



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of Corn Cob Activated Carbon
3.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis
3.22.1 Corn Cob Activated Carbon
3.22.2 Waste Cooking Oil
3.2.3 Effect Of Corn Cob Activated Carbon
3.3 Preparation of Waste cooking Oils Polyol
3.4 Preparation Of Polyurethane Based Waste Cooking
Oil polyol

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Corn Cob Activated Carbon

4.2  Effect Of Corn Cob Activated Carbon on Waste
Cooking Oil

43 Waste Cooking Oil Polyol

4.4  Polyurethane Based Waste Cooking Oil

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2  Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23
23
25
26
26
26
26
Z7
27

28
31

35
39

o
45

46
32
57




ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CORN COB ACTIVATED CARBON ON RIGID
POLYURETHANE FOAM BASED WASTE COOKING OIL(WCO)
POLYOL

This study is carried out to determine the effect of corn cob activated carbon with
potassium hydroxide (KOH) activation on rigid polyurethane foam based waste
cooking oil. The raw waste cooking oil was filtered and treated by using the corn
cob activated carbon. Then, the transesterification process was carried out to
produce the treated WCO polyol. The percentage free fatty acid (% FFA), Acid
value, the change of colour of WCO and Fourier Transforms Infrared (FTIR)
analysis were analysed to determine the effect of comn cob activated carbon on
WCO and WCO based polyol. The treated WCO showed the decrease in % FFA
and acid value. While the WCO based polyol showed the increasing in % FFA
and acid value. The FTIR spectrum showed that the corn cob activated carbon did
not alter the functional group presence in the raw WCO after the absorption
process of corn cob activated carbon on WCO. The WCO based polyol is mixed
with water, glycol, THF and MDI to form the polyurethane foam. The FTIR
analysis showed that the amide group (NH) at 33 and urethane linkage (C=0) at
presence in the PU foam. This study proved that the WCO is the potential raw
material in the production of polyurethane foam. The SEM analysis of
polyurethane foam showed the irregular hexagonal shape has formed in rigid PU
foam.

X1



