EFFECT OF CORN COB ACTIVATED CARBON ON THE POLYURETHANE FOAM DERIVED FROM THE WASTE COOKING OIL POLYOL

NURUL MUSYIRAH BINTI YUSOF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project Report entitle "Effect of Corn Cob Activated Carbon on the Polyurethane Foam Derived From Waste Cooking Oil Polyol" was submitted by Nurul Musyirah Yusof, partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Jamil Mohamed Sapari Supervisor School of Chemistry and Environmental Studies Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izzadin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator School Of Chemistry and Enviromental Studies Faculty Of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan.

Mazni Musa Head Programme School Of Chemistry and Enviromental Studies Faculty Of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan.

Date : 8 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of Study

Background of Study	1
Problem statement	5
Significant of study	6
Objective of Study	6
	Background of Study Problem statement Significant of study Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Polyu	rethane	7
2.2	Sourc	e of Polyurethane	9
	2.2.1	Palm oil polyol	10
	2.2.2	Castor oil polyol	10
	2.2.3	Soybean polyol	12
	2.2.4	Carbon Dioxide Polyol	13
	2.2.5	Waste cooking oil polyol	14
2.3	Activa	ated Carbon for Absorption Unwanted Material	15
	2.3 1	Activated Carbon from Grass	17
	2.3.2	Activated Carbon from Orange peel	19
	2.3.3	Activated carbon From Waste Tyre	19
	2.3.4	Activated carbon from Corn Cob	20
2.4	Corn	Cob	21

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Materials	23
Methods	23
3.2.1 Preparation of Corn Cob Activated Carbon	25
3.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis	26
3.2.2.1 Corn Cob Activated Carbon	26
3.2.2.2 Waste Cooking Oil	26
3.2.3 Effect Of Corn Cob Activated Carbon	26
Preparation of Waste cooking Oils Polyol	27
Preparation Of Polyurethane Based Waste Cooking	27
Oil polyol	
	Materials Methods 3.2.1 Preparation of Corn Cob Activated Carbon 3.2.2 Fourier Transform Infrared (FTIR) Analysis 3.2.2.1 Corn Cob Activated Carbon 3.2.2.2 Waste Cooking Oil 3.2.3 Effect Of Corn Cob Activated Carbon Preparation of Waste cooking Oils Polyol Preparation Of Polyurethane Based Waste Cooking Oil polyol

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Corn Cob Activated Carbon	28
4.2	Effect Of Corn Cob Activated Carbon on Waste	31
	Cooking Oil	
4.3	Waste Cooking Oil Polyol	35
4.4	Polyurethane Based Waste Cooking Oil	39

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1	Conclusion	44
5.2	Recommendations	45

CITED REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES	52
CURRICULUM VITAE	57

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CORN COB ACTIVATED CARBON ON RIGID POLYURETHANE FOAM BASED WASTE COOKING OIL(WCO) POLYOL

This study is carried out to determine the effect of corn cob activated carbon with potassium hydroxide (KOH) activation on rigid polyurethane foam based waste cooking oil. The raw waste cooking oil was filtered and treated by using the corn cob activated carbon. Then, the transesterification process was carried out to produce the treated WCO polyol. The percentage free fatty acid (% FFA), Acid value, the change of colour of WCO and Fourier Transforms Infrared (FTIR) analysis were analysed to determine the effect of corn cob activated carbon on WCO and WCO based polyol. The treated WCO showed the decrease in % FFA and acid value. While the WCO based polyol showed the increasing in % FFA and acid value. The FTIR spectrum showed that the corn cob activated carbon did not alter the functional group presence in the raw WCO after the absorption process of corn cob activated carbon on WCO. The WCO based polyol is mixed with water, glycol, THF and MDI to form the polyurethane foam. The FTIR analysis showed that the amide group (NH) at 33 and urethane linkage (C=O) at presence in the PU foam. This study proved that the WCO is the potential raw material in the production of polyurethane foam. The SEM analysis of polyurethane foam showed the irregular hexagonal shape has formed in rigid PU foam.